

BEFORE THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

---

No. 20-1323

---

SITE A LANDOWNERS,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

SOUTH CENTRAL REGIONAL AIRPORT AGENCY,  
CITY OF PELLA, CITY OF OSKALOOSA,  
Defendants-Appellees,  
and  
MAHASKA COUNTY, IOWA,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

CITY OF PELLA and CITY OF OSKALOOSA  
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

vs.

MAHASKA COUNTY,  
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

---

CONSOLIDATED APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT  
OF MAHASKA COUNTY (Case No. CVEQ088856)  
Hon. Crystal Cronk  
and  
FROM THE DISTRICT COURT  
OF MAHASKA COUNTY (Case No. EQEQ006593)  
Hon. Shawn Showers

---

APPELLANT SITE A LANDOWNERS' FINAL BRIEF

---

Tyler M. Smith  
SMITH LAW FIRM, PLC  
Attorney for Appellants  
Site A Landowners

321 8th St. SW  
Altoona, IA 50009  
Telephone: (515) 212-4000  
Email: [tyler@smithlawiowa.com](mailto:tyler@smithlawiowa.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	8
ROUTING STATEMENT .....	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	12
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	20
I.    The Landowners Have Standing to Challenge the 28E Agreement Because Their Land is Within the Designated Airport Site.....	20
A. The Landowners’ Likelihood of Injury Was Sufficiently Demonstrated for Standing Purposes.....	21
B. Landowners’ Additional Evidence Should Have Been Considered .....	26
C. Alternatively, Fact Issues Precluded Summary Judgment.....	30
II.   The 28E Agreement Is Illegal and Unenforceable Because It Irrevocably Delegates the County’s Legislative and Police Powers.....	30
A. Counties Cannot Delegate or Divest Legislative Powers from Future Boards of Supervisors.....	31
B. The Landowners Are Not Barred from Raising These Claims by Res Judicata.....	36
III.  The 28E Agreement is Void Because Its Term is Indefinite.....	41
IV.  The 28E Agreement Violates the Landowners’ Right to Equal Protection.....	42

CONCLUSION ..... 46  
POSITION REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 46  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 48  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Aid Ins. Co. (Mut.) v. Chrest</i> , 336 N.W.2d 437 (Iowa 1983) .....	40
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015) .....	28
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Schulte</i> , 843 N.W.2d 876 (Iowa 2014).....	29
<i>Board of Educ. v. Bremen Township Rural Indep. School Dist.</i> , 260 Iowa 400, 148 N.W.2d 419 (1967) .....	35
<i>Board of Estimate of City of New York v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989).....	44
<i>Bowen v. Story Cty. Bd. of Sup’rs</i> , 209 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 1973) .....	32
<i>Brueggeman v. Osceola County</i> , 902 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017) .....	22, 23
<i>Citizens for Responsible Choices v. City of Shenandoah</i> , 686 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 2004) .....	21
<i>City of Des Moines v. Public Employment Relations Board</i> , 275 N.W.2d 753 .....	21
<i>City of Johnston v. Christenson</i> , 718 N.W.2d 290 (Iowa 2006) .....	38
<i>Clarke Cnty. Reservoir Comm’n v. Abbot</i> , 862 N.W.2d 166, (Iowa 2015).....	33
<i>Daboll v. Hoden</i> , 222 N.W.2d 727 (Iowa 1974) .....	30
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....	28
<i>Erickson v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 185 N.W. 46 (Iowa 1921) .....	24
<i>Ermels v. City of Webster City</i> , 71 N.W.2d 911 (Iowa 1955)..	32

<i>Estate of McFarlin ex rel. Laass v. City of Storm Lake</i> , 277 F.R.D. 384 (N.D. Iowa 2011) .....	39
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 752 N.W. 2d 413 (Iowa 2008) .....	24
<i>Hall v. Planning Commission</i> , 435 A.2d 975 (1980) .....	21
<i>Herman v. Bd. of Park Comm’rs of City of Boone</i> , 206 N.W. 35 (Iowa 1925).....	33
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Burress</i> , 779 N.W.2d 210 (Iowa 2010) .....	31, 42
<i>Interstate Broadcasting Co. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 285 F.2d 270 .....	21
<i>Iowa Bankers Ass’n v. Iowa Credit Union Dep’t</i> , 335 N.W. 2d 439 (Iowa 1983).....	21
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012).....	31, 42
<i>Lewis Consol. Sch. Dist. v. Johnston</i> , 127 N.W.2d 118 (1964) .....	25
<i>Lewis Investments, Inc. v. City of Iowa City</i> , 703 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2005) .....	32
<i>Lyons v. Andersen</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 485 (N.D. Iowa 2000) .....	40
<i>Marco Development Corp. v. City of Cedar Falls</i> , 473 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 1991) .....	33, 35
<i>McKee v. Isle of Capri Casinos, Inc.</i> , 864 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2015) .....	26
<i>Mead v. Lane</i> , 203 N.W.2d 305 (Iowa 1972) .....	30
<i>Opheim v. Am. Interinsurance Exch.</i> , 430 N.W.2d 118 (Iowa 1988) .....	40
<i>Residential &amp; Agric. Advisor Comm., LLC v. Dyersville City Council</i> , 888 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 2016) .....	32
<i>Sailors v. Bd. of Ed. of the City of Kent</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967).....	45
<i>Sierra Club Iowa Chapter v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 832 N.W.2d 636 .....	23, 24

<i>State v. Seager</i> , 571 N.W.2d 204 (Iowa 1997) .....	38
<i>Stewart Title Guar. Co. v. The Candle Co.</i> , 74 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	27
<i>Tarver v. IRS</i> , 2016 Ohio 3199, 2016 WL 3032741 (Ohio App. 2d Dist. 2016) .....	28
<i>Thompson v. Stephenson</i> , 332 N.W.2d 341 (Iowa 1983) .....	38
<i>Tuttle Bros &amp; Bruce v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 176 F. 86 (8th Cir. 1910).....	35
<i>Warren Cty. Bd. of Health v. Warren Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 654 N.W.2d 910 (Iowa 2002) .....	34
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	28
<i>Weizberg v. City of Des Moines</i> , 923 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2018) .....	20, 31, 42
<i>Wilson v. Liberty Mut. Group</i> , 666 N.W.2d 163 (Iowa 2003) .....	37

Statutes:

Iowa Code Chapter 6B .....	19
Iowa Code Chapter 28E .....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code Chapter 330 .....	36
Iowa Code Chapter 330A .....	36

Other Authorities:

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c) and (d) .....	12
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(e) .....	49
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(f) .....	49
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1) .....	49

Iowa Court Rule 16.317(1)(a) .....	48
1977 Iowa Op. Att’y Gen. 106 (1977) .....	35
Restatement (Second) of the Law of Judgments, § 27, at 252) .....	38
Albert J. Pirro Jr., The Unconstitutionality of Consolidated Planning Boards: Interlocal Planning under New York Law, 16 Pace L. Rev. 477 (1996).....	45
